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dep?"eeiation shan be allowed as to sneh st.·noM,,·e a·]" jixl1we. 
There may also be admitted any person who presents symptoms 
of tuberculosis calling' for careful observation in order to make 
a diagnosis, and who in the opinion of the superintendent and, 
visiting physician, if the superintendent is not a physician, is 
a proper subject for treatment in any such county institution. 
Every applicant for' admission shalt furni~h a certificate of a 
regularly licensed physician that he is suffering from tnber­
culosis, or that he presents symptoms of tubercnlosis calling for 
careful observation in order to make a diag'nosis. ' 

Approved July 17, ~945. 

No. 137, S.] [P~blished July 23, 1945. 

CHAPTER 471. 

AN ACT to creatc 114.136 of the statutes, relating to airport 
approach protection, 

The people of the state at' Wisconsin, "ep"esentcd in senate and 
assernbly, do enact as fonows: 

114;136 of the statutes is created to read: 
114.136 AIRPORT ApPROAOH 'PROTEOTION. (1), POWERS, OF 

MUNICIPALITIES. (a) Any county, city, village 'or town 
that is the owner or a site for an airport which has been approved 
for such purpose by the appropriate agencics of the st~te and 
the federal government may protect .the aerial approaches to 
such site by ordinance regulating, restricting and detel'mi,ning 
the ~lse, location, height, number of stories and size of bnildings 
and str~lCtures and objects of natural growth in the vicinity of 
such site and may divide the territoq to he protected into several 
areas and impose dHferent regulations E:nd r~strictions, with 
respect to each area, ,exccpt that such ordinance shall not ap­
ply to railroad huildings, bridges or facilities but shall apply 
to railroad telegraph, telephone and overhead signal system poles 
and wires. The provisions of suell ordinance shall be effective 
whether the site and the lands affected by snch ordinance are 
located' within or. without the limits of such county, city, village 
or town, and. whether or .not snch buildings, structures and 
objects of natural growth are in existence on the effective date 
of the ordinance. Such regulations, -restrictions ana determina­
tions are declared to ])e for the purpose of promoting the puhlic 
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safety, welfare ~l1d convenience, and may be adopted, Bll£orced 
and administcred without the consent of any other g'overning 
bOdy. Any ordinancc adopted under this section, may be 
amended from time to time in 'the same manner as is provided 
for, the adoption of the orig'inal ordinance in paragraph (2). 
The authorify granted in this section shan be independent and 
exclusive of any other authority gTanted in the statutes. 

(b) When an airport site is owned jointly by 2 or more units 
of goverl;nli811t, such ordinance may be adopted by joint,action 
of the governing bodies of such uuits. In such case, such gov­
erning bodies shall meet jointly to select a joint commission con­
sisting of one member from each governing body selected by 
that' governing' body and, if there be 2, the members so selected 
shall elect a third member. S nch joint commission shall clect 
a chairman and a secretary, and shall have authority to formu­
late a tentativc o1"(linanoe and hold public hearings as provided 
in subsection (2). At least 15 days written notice ,of the meet­
ing to select a joint commission shall be given to each governing 
body by filing a copy of such written notice with the cierI, 
tUel·eof. Such notice IDqy be given on the initiative of one such 
governing body or jointly by more than one. 'fhe governing' ' 
bodies that attend such meeting' lllay proceed jointly. If one 

, attends, orif only Olie favors an ordinance, it illt!-Y pl'oc,eed alone 
without appointing a commission, but no ordinance ~PIHicab,le 
to a jointl)' owned airport shall be adopted by a governing body 
acting alone unless it has given notice of meetIng' to select a joint' 
commission as provided by this subsection, and such ordinance 
sball be as effective as if aclopted by the joint bodies. 

(2) FORMULATION OF ORDINANOlj:, PUBLIC HEAR­
ING. (a) Except as provided by subsection (1) (b) the county 
park commjssion in the case of. any county, the city 01' village 
plan commission in the case of a city 01' village, Or if there be no 
such commissions, a committee of the governing body 01' bodies 
of the county, city, village 01' town which owns the airport site 
shall first formulate a tentative ordinance and hold a pnblie . 
hearhJg or hearings thereon in some public place within the 
county, 'city, village or town. At least 10 days notice, of such 
hearing or hearings shall be given by pUblication in the official 
paper at least- 3 times or in some newspaper having general 
circ,llation or by posting in at least 3 public places in the area 
affected by the proposed ordinance. 
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(b) The regulation,s, restrictions an(l determinations shall in­
clude, among' other things, provision for the'limitation of the 
height of buildings, structures and objects of natural growth 
located not more than 3 miles from the boundaries of the aiT­
P-Ol't site. Such regulations, restrictions and determinations 
shall specify the maximum permissible height of buildings, 
structures and objects of natural growth and lUay specify such 
maximulll pel'lnissible height as a ratio. between the permissible 
maximum height of the buHc1ing, structlU'e or object of: natural 
growth above the level of the airpol,tsite and its distance from 
the nearest point on the boundary of the airport site, FOl' the 
purposes of this section, buildings, structures and objects' of 
natural g'l'owth shall not be restricted to a height above the level 
of the airport site which is less th~]] one-thirtieth of its distance 
from the boundary of the airpOl't site. 

(e) Should a greater restl'iution be deemed necessary £01' the 
propel' protection of any part of the area affected, such greater 
restriction shall be secured by purchase 01' by the exercise of the 
right of eminent domain in the manner provided by chapter 32, 

(d) The height restrictions shan not apply to lcgal fences or 
to farm crops which are cut at least once each :{ear. 

(3) NONCONFORMING USES, The lawful use of land, 
buildings and structnres existing' at the time of the adoption or 
amendment of any ordinance under the authority of this section 
may be continued, although such use docs not conform with the 
provisions of the ordinance. The expansion or enlargement of il 
nonconformiug' use shall be in conformity with the ordinance. 
The governing' body of the owner of the airport site may remove 
such nonconforming use or acquire the necessal';y ail' right over 
the same by purchase 01' exercise of the right of ,eminent domain 
in the manner pi'ovided by chapter 32, 

(4) BOARD OF APPEALS, (a) Any ordinance adopted 
under the authority of this section shall provide for a board of 
appeals .. If the county, city or villag'e which is the owner of 
the airport has a zoning ordinance adopted under provision of 
law other than this section, the board of adjustment or board 
of appeals set up hy such ordinance shall be the board of ap­
peals under the ordinance adopted under this s~ction, a'nel shall 
have duties, powers and functions as provided by the zoning 
ordinance adopted under provisions of law other than this sec-
tion, . 
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(b) If there be no such board of appeals or board of adjust­
ment) any regulations adopted under this section shaH provide 
for a board of appeals. Where the airport is owned jointly, the 
ordina;'c'; shall provide for a joint board of appeals. Such 
board shall be constituted and have all the powers, duties. and 
functions as provided in scction 62.23 (7) (e), but not more than 
2 members of such board shall be owncrs or occupants of the 
area affected b;y the ordinance. 

(5) ENFOROEMENT. The governing body of the county, 
city, village or town owning the airport site may provide· for the 
enforcement of any ordinance or regll1atious enacted pursuant 
to this section. Such enforcement may be by a system of permits 
or any other appropriate method. The governing body enacting 
the ordinance may provide for the punishment of a violation of 
the ol'djnance by fine· or imprisonment, or both. 

(6) APPLICATION OF SEOTION. This section shall not 
be applicable to, or within the limits of, any county having a 
population of 500,000 or more. 

(7) SEVERABILITY QLAUSE. If any provision of this 
section or the ap-plication thereof to any person or circumstance, 
is held invalid, the l:cmainclel' of the section and the application 
of such provisions to persons or circumstances other than those 
to which it is held invalid, shall not be aff.ected thereby. 

Appro)'ed J uIy 17, 1945. 

No. 145, 8.] [Published July 23, 1945. 

CHAPTER 472. 

AN AOT to amend 72.75 (2) (a) and (4) (e) and to create 
72.75 (2) (f) and (g) of the statutes, relating to gift tax. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "ep,'esentcd in senate and 
((,ssenibly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 72.75 (2) (a) and (4) (e) of the statutes are. 
amended to read: 

72.75 (2) (a.) If· the transfer is made in property, the clear 
market value thereof at the date of the gift shall be considered 
the taxable value of the gift. Where property is t1'ansfe""ed, 
sold or exchanged for less than * • * an adeqllate and fill! 
considm'atio1?t in money or money's worth, then the amount by 


